CITY OF HAYWARD AGENDA DATE  03/09/04

AGENDA REPORT AGENDA ITEM 7
WORK SESSION ITEM

TO: Mayor and City Council
FROM: Director of Public Works

SUBJECT: Measure B Pavement Rehabilitation, Slurry Seal & Overlay 2003-04: Award
of Contract

RECOMMENDATION:

It is recommended that the City Council adopt the attached resolutions that:

1. Award the Measure B Pavement Slurry Seal 2003-04 contract to Bond Blacktop, Inc.,
in the amount of $51,251.50; and :

2. Award the Measure B Pavement Rehabilitation 2003-04 contract to DeSilva Gates
Construction, LP, in the amount of $519,989.

BACKGROUND:

On January 13, 2004, the City Council approved the plans and specifications and called for
bids to be received on February 17, 2004.

These projects, which are Measure B funded, are a continuation of the City’s ongoing program
to slurry seal or overlay residential streets every six-to-seven years, thereby extending the life
of the street pavement. In order to concentrate the work for purposes of efficiency, project
locations are rotated throughout the City annually by district. This year’s project will focus on
the Fairway Park area. Exhibits A and B identify those streets proposed for slurry seal or
pavement overlay this year.

Pavement rehabilitation in this project consists of making deep-lift asphalt concrete spot repairs
and placing either an asphalt concrete overlay or slurry seal on the various streets.

For cost effectiveness, the work was bid as two separate contracts - one for all pavement repair
and overlay work and one for the slurry seal work.

These projects are categorically exempt under the “Operation, Repair, Maintenance, or Minor
Alteration of Existing Facilities” section of the California Environmental Quality Act
Guidelines.




Pavement Slurry Seal

On February 17, 2004, six bids were received for the slurry seal project. Bond Blacktop, Inc.,
of Union City, submitted the low bid in the amount of $51,251.50, which is 21.2 percent
below the Engineer’s Estimate of $65,000. American Asphalt Repair & Resurfacing
Company, Inc., of Hayward, submitted the second low bid in the amount of $57,993.97,
which is 11 percent below the Engineer’s Estimate and $6,742.47 more than the low bid. The
bids ranged from $51,251.50 to $78,854.92. Staff recommends award of contract to the low
bidder, Bond Blacktop, Inc.

Pavement Rehabilitation

On February 17, 2004, we received 14 bids for the pavement rehabilitation work. DeSilva
Gates Construction, LP, of Dublin, submitted the low bid in the amount of $519,989, which is
23.5 percent below the Engineer’s Estimate of $680,000. C.F. Archibald Paving, Inc., of
Redwood City, submitted the second low bid in the amount of $538,841.80, which is 21
percent below the Engineer’s Estimate and $18,852.80 more than the low bid. The bids
ranged from $519,989 to $684,065.95. Staff recommends award of contract to the low bidder,
DeSilva Gates Construction, LP.

Since the contract allows for increasing quantities by up to 25 percent, staff intends to take
advantage of the low bid in order to add approximately $57,000 in additional pavement
rehabilitation that was originally planned for our next contract. Additional streets to be
overlaid include Veril Way from Chicoine Avenue to dead end; St. Annes Place from Carroll
Avenue to cul-de-sac; Oakmont Way from St Andrews Street to Nassau Lane; Alquire
Parkway from Vanderbilt Street to barricade; Amelia Avenue from Blanche to dead end; and
Blanche Street from Mission Boulevard to Trevor Avenue.

The estimated project costs are as follows:

Pavement Slurry Seal - Contract Construction 51,251.50
Pavement Repair/Rehabilitation - Contract Construction 519,989.00
Pavement Repair/Rehabilitation - Overlay Additional Streets 57,000.00
Re-striping (City Forces) 15,000.00
Crack Sealing (City Forces) ‘ 35,000.00
Design and Administration 25,000.00
Inspection and Testing 50,759.50
TOTAL 754,000.00
FUNDING:

A total of $754,000 remains in the 2003-04 Capital Improvement Program under the Measure B
Fund for these projects.




SCHEDULE:

Pavement Rehabilitation

Receive Bids February 17, 2004
Award Contract March 16, 2004
Begin Work April 12, 2004
Complete Work June 11, 2004
Slurry Seal
Receive Bids February 17, 2004
Award Contract March 16, 2004
Begin Work June 14, 2004
Complete Work July 13, 2004
Prepared by:
/ Iy B~

Robert A. Bauman, Deputy Director of Public Works

Recomm 1 by: (7/ W
Lo\

Denni$ L Butler, Direttor of Public Works

Approve by @
AN OA

Jesus Armas Clty Managér

Attachments:  Exhibit A: Project Location Map
Exhibit B: List of Streets for Slurry Seal, Overlay, and Deep-Lift Patching
Exhibit C: Summary of Bids




Pavement Rehabilitation, Slurry Seal & Overlay 2003/04
Project 5168

t1ave

14vE

INIT NIV LYVE

lyveg

BEgm  Slurry Seal Street
BN Overlay Street

Location Map

Exhibit A




List of Streets for Slurry Seal, Overlay, and Deep-Lift Patching
Project No. 5168

AC OVERLAY STREETS 2003-2004

SLURRY SEAL STREETS 2003-2004

LIMIT OF WORK LIMIT OF WORK

Street Name From To Street Name From To
BALMORAL WAY WESTCHESTER |MEDINAH ST BECKER PLACE CARROLL BIRKDALE
BLANCHE ST WESTCHESTER |MISSION BLVD BIRKDALE ST GRESEL ROUSSEAU
CARLYLE ST TIPPICANOE WARNER BRAE BURN AVE BURNHAM WY WHEELON AV
DEARBORN ST ROME WARNER BRAE BURN AVE WHEELON AV GRESEL ST
HOYLAKE AVE ST ANNES FAIRWAY DUTCHESS LANE BRAE BURN PRESTWICK
INWOOD LN WHEELON AV |GREENBRIAR GANTON CT BIRKDALE CUL DE SAC
KENNET ST LEXINGTON MEDINAH ST GREENBRIAR WESTCHESTER _ |BRAE BURN
LAFAYETTE AV MISSION BLVD JPULASKI ST GRESEL ST BRAE BURN AV CARROLL AV
LAFAYETTE AV PULASKI ST PAYNE ST HERMITAGE LN GRESEL WHEELON AV
LEXINGTON MISSION BLVD |PULASKI DR HERSHEY WAY OAKHILL ROUSSEAU
LEXINGTON OLEAN ST SENECA ST LAFAYETTE AV PAYNE CARROLL AV
MEADOWBROOK AVE _|FAIRWAY ST ROUSSEAU LEXINGTON PULASKI DR SENECA ST
MIDLOTHIAN ST ST ANDREWS HOYLAKE MEADOWBROOK AVE_ IROUSSEAU ST HERMITAGE LN
MISSION BLVD LEXINGTON WESTCHESTER ST MEDINAH CT MEDINAH ST END
MISSION BLVD WARNER AVE CITY LIMIT OAKHILL WAY GRESEL ROUSSEAU
MOHICAN ST ROME ONTARIO PEBBLE BEACH CT BRAE BURN CUL DE SAC
NASSAU LN BRAE BURN PRESTWICK PRESTWICK ST FAIRWAY ST ST ANDREWS ST
OLEAN ST LEXINGTON REVERE PULASKI ST CITY LIMIT REVERE AV
ONTARIO PL UTICA MOHICAN REVERE AV CARROLL PULASKI
OSWOSSO PL SENECA UTICA ROUSSEAU AV BRAE BURN MISSION BLVD
RIVER CREST LN BRAE BURN PRESTWICK ROUSSEAU AV CARROLL BRAE BURN
ROME PL MOHICAN DEARBORN WESTCHESTER GREENBRIER KENNET ST
SCHUYLER AV CARROLL VALLEY FORGE WHEELON AV REVERE BRAE BURN
SCHUYLKILL AV CARROLL VALLEY FORGE
SENECA ST OSWOSSO PL __IREVERE AV
SUNNYDALE CT HOYLAKE CUL DE SAC
TIPPICANOE AV CARLYLE PULASKI
UTICA ST OSWOSS0O LAFAYETTE
VALLEY FORGE SCHYULKILL AV |REVERE
WARNER AVE PULASKI DR MISSION BLVD
WESTCHESTER KENNET ST MISSION BLVD

Exhibit B




D Nqyxy

CITY OF HAYWARD

MEASURE B PAVEMENT REHABILITATION 2003/04
PROJECT NO. 5168
BIDS OPENED: FEBRUARY 17, 2004

(NUMBER OF BIDS RECEIVED - 14)

Page 1 of 5
DeSILVA GATES
CONSTRUCTION, LP C.F. ARCHIBALD PAVING, INC. |G. BORTOLOTTO & CO., INC.
BID SUMMARY , 11555 DUBLIN BLVD. P.0. BOX 37 580 BRAGATO ROAD
ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE DUBLIN CA 94568 REDWOOD CITY CA 94064  |SAN CARLOS CA 94070-6227
(925) 829-9220 PHONE](850) 364-3045 PHONEJ(650) 595-2591 PHONE
. _ 925) 803-4263 FAX](650) 3668777 FAX}(650) 595-0718 FAX
ITEM | QUANTITY | UNIT DESCRIPTION UNIT PRICE TOTAL UNIT PRICE TOTAL UNIT PRICE TOTAL UNIT PRICE TOTAL
1 6,786 TN |JASPHALT CONCRETE OVERLAY 55.00 373,230.00 43.50 295,191.00 48.00 325,728.00 49.59 336,517.74
2 48,970 SF |4 DEEPLIFT AC SPOT REPAIR 3.00 146,910.00 2.20 107,734.00 1.80 88,146.00 1.74 85,207.80
3 26,539 SY |PLANE AC PAVEMENT (WEDGE CUT) 2.00 53,078.00 1.00 26,539.00 1.20 31,846.80 1.15 30,519.85
4 3 EA JADJUST WATER VALVE BOX & COVER 100.00 3,100.00 100.00 3,100.00 70.00 2,170.00 131.00 4,061.00
TO GRADE
5 57 EA |REPLACE WATER VALVE BOX & 250.00 14,250.00 200.00 11,400.00 220.00 12,540.00 181.00 10,317.00
COVER, & ADJUST TO GRADE
6 3 EA |ADJUST SURVEY MON. BOX & COVER 225.00 675.00 100.00 300.00 70.00 210.00 181.00 543.00
TO GRADE
7 22 EA {REPLACE SURVEY MON. BOX & 275.00 6,050.00 200.00 4,400.00 220.00 4,840.00 208.00 4,576.00
COVER, & ADJUST TO GRADE
8 42 EA  |ADJUST MANHOLE FRAME & COVER 300.00 12,600.00 150.00 6,300.00 200.00 8,400.00 291.00 12,222.00
TO GRADE
9 18 EA |ADJUST SEWER RISER BOX & COVER 300.00 5,400.00 200.00 3,600.00 220.00 3,960.00 291.00 5,238.00
TO GRADE
10 1 LS |RECYCLING IMPLEMENTATION 200.00 200.00 425.00 425.00 1.00 1.00 212.00 212.00
" 1 LS |ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGE ORDERS 61,000.00 61,000.00 61,000.00 61,000.00 61,000.00 61,000.00 61,000.00 61,000.00
TOTAL 676,493.00 519,989.00 538,841.80 550,414.39




CITY OF HAYWARD

MEASURE B PAVEMENT REHABILITATION 2003/04
PROJECT NO. 5168

BIDS OPENED: FEBRUARY 17, 2004

(NUMBER OF BIDS RECEIVED - 14)

Page 2 of 5

MCK SERVICES, INC.

O'GRADY PAVING, INC.

INTERSTATE GRADING, &
PAVING, INC.

BID SUMMARY . P.0. BOX 5697 2513 WYANDOTTE STREET  |128 SO. MAPLE AVENUE
ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE CONCORD CA 94524 MOUNTAIN VIEW CA 94043  |SO. SAN FRANCISCO 94080
(925) 692-2115 PHONE](650) 966-1926 PHONEJ(650) 952-7333 PHONE
_ 925) 692-2119 FAX](650) 966-1946 FAX](650) 952-6851 FAX
[ TTEM | QUANTITY | ONIT DESCRIPTION UNIT PRICE TOTAL UNIT PRICE TOTAL UNIT PRICE TOTAL UNIT PRICE TOTAL
1 6,786 TN {ASPHALT CONCRETE OVERLAY 55.00 373,230.00 50.00 339,300.00 48.00 325,728.00 54.25 368,140.50
2 48,970 SF  |4" DEEPLIFT AC SPOT REPAIR 3.00 146,910.00 2.00 97,940.00 2.25 110,182.50 2.00 97,940.00
3 26,539 SY IPLANE AC PAVEMENT (WEDGE CUT) 2.00 53,078.00 1.20 31,846.80 1.25 33,173.75 1.10 29,192.90
4 3t EA |ADJUST WATER VALVE BOX & COVER 100.00 3,100.00 60.00 1,860.00 100.00 3,100.00 55.00 1,705.00
TO GRADE
5 57 EA |REPLACE WATER VALVE BOX & . 250.00 14,250.00 220.00 12,540.00 200.00 11,400.00 245.00 13,965.00
COVER, & ADJUST TO GRADE ‘
6 3 EA |ADJUST SURVEY MON. BOX & COVER 225.00 675.00 100.00 300.00 100.00 300.00 53.00 159.00
TO GRADE
7 22 EA |REPLACE SURVEY MON. BOX & 275.00 6,050.00 220.00 4,840.00 200.00 4,400.00 275.00 6,050.00
COVER, & ADJUST TO GRADE
8 42 EA JADJUST MANHOLE FRAME & COVER 300.00 12,600.00 200.00 8,400.00 275.00 11,550.00 90.00 3,780.00
TO GRADE
9 18 EA {ADJUST SEWER RISER BOX & COVER 300.00 5,400.00 220.00 3,960.00 220.00 3,960.00 90.00 1,620.00
TO GRADE
10 1 LS |RECYCLING IMPLEMENTATION 200.00 200.00 2,500.00 2,500.00 100.00 100.00 1.00 1.00
1 1 LS {ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGE ORDERS 61,000.00 61,000.00 61,000.00 61,000.00 61,000.00 61,000.00 61,000.00 61,000.00
TOTAL 676,493.00 564,486.80 564,894.25 583,553.40




CITY OF HAYWARD

MEASURE B PAVEMENT REHABILITATION 2003/04
PROJECT NO. 5168

BIDS OPENED: FEBRUARY 17, 2004

(NUMBER OF BIDS RECEIVED - 14)

Page 3 of 5
BAY CITIES PAVING & GALEDRIGE CONSTRUCTION, JREDGWICK CONSTRUCTION
GRADING, INC. INC. COMPANY
BID SUMMARY ) 5029 FORNI DRIVE P.0. BOX 427 25599 HUNTWOOD AVENUE
ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE CONCORD CA 94520 ALVISO CA 95002 HAYWARD CA 94544
(925) 687-6666 PHONE}(408) 946-7782 PHONE](510) 782-0400 PHONE
_ 925) 687-2122 FAX](408) 946-7971 FAX !510! 785-4892 FAX]
TTEM | QUANTITY | UNIT DESCRIPTION UNIT PRICE TOTAL UNIT PRICE TOTAL UNIT PRICE TOTAL UNIT PRICE TOTAL
1 6,786 TN JASPHALT CONCRETE OVERLAY 55.00 373,230.00 50.00 339,300.00 49.00 332,480.07 52.95 359,318.70
2 48,970 SF |4" DEEPUIFT AC SPOT REPAIR 3.00 146,910.00 2.80 137,116.00 2.99 146,420.30 2.80 137,116.00
3 26,539 SY |PLANE AC PAVEMENT (WEDGE CUT) 2.00 5§3,078.00 1.25 33473.75 1.35 35,827.65 1.40 37,154.60
4 Kl EA |ADJUST WATER VALVE BOX & COVER 100.00 3,100.00 153.00 4,743.00 167.00 5,177.00 75.00 2,325.00
TO GRADE
5 57 EA |REPLACE WATER VALVE BOX & 250.00 14,250.00 225.00 12,825.00 245.00 13,965.00 240.00 13,680.00
COVER, & ADJUST TO GRADE
6 3 EA |ADJUST SURVEY MON. BOX & COVER 225.00 675.00 227.00 681.00 175.00 525.00 75.00 225.00
TO GRADE
7 22 EA |REPLACE SURVEY MON. BOX & 275.00 6,050.00 225.00 4,950.00 244.00 5,368.00 240.00 5,280.00
COVER, & ADJUST TO GRADE
8 42 EA |ADJUST MANHOLE FRAME & COVER 300.00 12,600.00 300.00 12,600.00 327.00 13,734.00 100.00 4,200.00
TO GRADE
9 18 EA |ADJUST SEWER RISER BOX & COVER 300.00 5,400.00 225.00 4,050.00 245.00 4,410.00 75.00 1,350.00
TO GRADE
10 1 LS |RECYCLING IMPLEMENTATION 200.00 200.00 500.00 500.00 25.00 25.00 100.00 100.00
i 1 LS ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGE ORDERS 61,000.00 61,000.00 61,000.00 61,000.00 61,000.00 61,000.00 61,000.00 61,000.00
TOTAL 676,493.00 610,938.75 618,932.02 621,749.30




CITY OF HAYWARD
MEASURE B PAVEMENT REHABILITATION 2003/04
PROJECT NO. 5168
BIDS OPENED: FEBRUARY 17, 2004

(NUMBER OF BIDS RECEIVED - 14)

Page 4 of

GRANITE CONSTRUCTION, |
COMPANY EL CAMINO PAVING, INC. McGUIRE & HESTER
BID SUMMARY . P.0. BOX 50085 924 SAN RAFAEL AVENUE 9009 RAILROAD AVENUE
ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE WATSONVILLE CA 95077-50B5MOUNTAIN VIEW CA 94043 JOAKLAND CA 94603
(831) 724-1011 PHONE}(650) 965-7283 PHONE}(510) 632-7676 PHONE
_ _ 831) 768-4021 FAX](650) 965-7357 FAX}(510) 562-5209 FAX
[TTEM | QUANTITY | UNIT DESCRIPTION UNIT PRICE TOTAL UNIT PRICE TOTAL UNIT PRICE TOTAL UNIT PRICE TOTAL
1 6,786 TN |ASPHALT CONCRETE OVERLAY 55.00 373,230.00 56.50 376,623.00 53.90 365,765.40 56.25 381,712.50
2 48,970 SF  |4" DEEPLIFT AC SPOT REPAIR 3.00 146,910.00 2.60 127,322.00 265 129,770.50 3.00 146,910.00
3 26,539 SY JPLANE AC PAVEMENT (WEDGE CUT) 2.00 53,078.00 0.88 23,354.32 1.22 32,377.58 1.25 33,173.75
4 31 EA |ADJUST WATER VALVE BOX & COVER 100.00 3,100.00 150.00 4,650.00 275.00 8,625.00 160.00 4,960.00
TO GRADE
5 57 EA |REPLACE WATER VALVE BOX & 250.00 14,250.00 220.00 12,540.00 350.00 19,950.00 235.00 13,395.00
COVER, & ADJUST TO GRADE
6 3 EA  |ADJUST SURVEY MON. BOX & COVER 225.00 675.00 150.00 450.00 275.00 825.00 160.00 480.00
TO GRADE
7 22 EA JREPLACE SURVEY MON. BOX & 275.00 6,050.00 220.00 4,840.00 350.00 7,700.00 235.00 5,170.00
COVER, & ADJUST TO GRADE
8 42 EA  JADJUST MANHOLE FRAME & COVER 300.00 12,600.00 295.00 12,390.00 450.00 18,900.00 315.00 13,230.00
TO GRADE
] 18 EA |ADJUST SEWER RISER BOX & COVER 300.00 5,400.00 220.00 3,960.00 450.00 8,100.00 235.00 4,230.00
TO GRADE
10 1 LS |RECYCLING IMPLEMENTATION 200.00 200.00 1.00 1.00 10,000.00 10,000.00 1,300.00 1,300.00
il 1 LS JADMINISTRATIVE CHANGE ORDERS 61,000.00 61,000.00 61,000.00 61,000.00 61,000.00 61,000.00 61,000.00 61,000.00
TOTAL 676,493.00 627,130.32 662,913.48 665,561.25




CITY OF HAYWARD

MEASURE B PAVEMENT REHABILITATION 2003/04
PROJECT NO. 5168
BIDS OPENED: FEBRUARY 17, 2004

(NUMBER OF BIDS RECEIVED - 14)

A C GENERAL ENGINEERING,
J.W. RILEY & SONS, INC. INC.
BID SUMMARY , P.0. BOX 8567 8994 FRUITRIDGE ROAD
ENGINEERS ESTIMATE | \ERYVILLE CA 94665 SACRAMENTO CA 95826
(510) 652-5496 PHONE}(916) 379-9000 PHONE
510) 652-5498 FAx}(916) 379-9004 FAX
TTEM | QUANTITY | UNIT DESCRIPTION UNITPRICE  TOTAL | UNITPRICE  TOTAL | UNTPRICE  TOTAL
1 6,786 TN |ASPHALT CONCRETE OVERLAY 5500  373,230.00 5850  396,081.00 5000 339,300.00
2 | 48970 | SF |4 DEEPLIFT AC SPOT REPAR 300 146,910.00 298 145930.60 344 166,456.80
3 | 26539 | SY |PLANE AC PAVEMENT (WEDGE CUT) 200 53,078.00 110 2919290 144 38216.16
4 3 EA |ADJUST WATER VALVE BOX & COVER 100,00 3,100.00 100.00 3,100.00 395.00  12,245.00
TO GRADE
5 57 EA |REPLACE WATER VALVE BOX & 25000  14,250.00 19000 10,830.00 40000 22,800.00
COVER, & ADJUST TO GRADE
6 3 EA |ADJUST SURVEY MON. BOX & COVER 225.00 675.00 100.00 300.00 395.00 1,185.00
TO GRADE
7 22 EA |REPLACE SURVEY MON. BOX & 275.00 6,050.00 195.00 4,290.00 400.00 8,800.00
COVER, & ADJUST TO GRADE
8 D) EA |ADJUST MANHOLE FRAME & COVER 30000 12,600.00 135.00 5,670.00 50000 21,000.00
TO GRADE
9 18 EA |ADJUST SEWER RISER BOX & COVER 300.00 5,400.00 11000 1,980.00 395.00 7,110.00
~ |T0 GRADE
10 1 LS |RECYCLING IMPLEMENTATION 200.00 20000  17,00000  17,000.00 3,053.00 3,953.00
T 1 LS |ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGE ORDERS 61,00000 6100000 61,00000  61,00000] 61,0000  61,000.00
TOTAL 676,493.00 676,214.50 684,065.96

Page b of b



CITY OF HAYWARD

MEASURE B PAVEMENT SLURRY SEAL 2003/04
PROJECT NO. 5168

BIDS OPENED: FEBRUARY 17, 2004

(NUMBER OF BIDS RECEIVED - 6)

) Page 1 of 1
AMERICAN ASPHALT REPAIR &
BOND BLACKTOP, INC. RESURFACING CO., INC. VALLEY SLURRY SEAL CO.
BID SUMMARY . P.0. BOX 616 27601 INDUSTRIAL BLVD. IP.0. BOX 1620
ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE UNION CITY CA 94587 HAYWARD CA 94545 W. SACRAMENTO CA 95691
(510) 441-9981 PHONE](510) 723-0280 PHONE](916) 373-1500 PHONE|
_ _ 510) 441-9982 FAX](510) 723-0288 FAX](916) 373-1083 FAX]
==I?-E=M QUANﬁ?Y UNIT DESCRIPTION UNIT PRICE TOTAL UNIT PRICE TOTAL UNIT PRICE TOTAL UNIT PRICE TOTAL
1 90,503 SY |STREET SLURRY SEAL 0.65 58,826.95 0.50 45,251.50 0.57 51,993.97 0.59 52,944.26
2 1 LS |ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGE ORDERS 6,000.00 6,000.00 6,000.00 6,000.00 6,000.00 6,000.00 6,000.00 6,000.00
TOTAL 64,826.95 51,251.50 57,993.97 58,944.26
CALIFORNIA PAVEMENT INTERMOUNTAIN SLURRY
MAINTENANCE CO., INC. GRAHAM CONTRACTORS, INCISEAL, INC.
BID SUMMARY , 9390 ELDER CREEK ROAD P.0. BOX 26770 P.0. BOX 50085
ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE SACRAMENTO CA 95829 SAN JOSE CA 95159 WATSONVILLE CA 95077-5085)
(916) 381-8033 PHONE](408) 293-9516 PHONE](831) 724-1011 PHONE
(916) 381-3703 FAX}(408) 293-3633 FAX](831) 768-4021 FAX
ITEM | QUANTITY | UNIT DESCRIPTION UNIT PRICE TOTAL UNIT PRICE TOTAL UNIT PRICE TOTAL UNIT PRICE TOTAL
1 90,503 SY |STREET SLURRY SEAL 0.65 58,826.95 0.62 56,202.36 0.67 60,637.01 0.81 72,854.92
2 1 LS |ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGE ORDERS 6,000.00 6,000.00 6,000.00 6,000.00 6,000.00 6,000.00 6,000.00 6,000.00
TOTAL 64,826.95 62,202.36 66,637.01 78,854.92




DR AFT \5\?& ?R}U\QX

HAYWARD CITY COUNCIL
RESOLUTION NO. 04-

Introduced by Council Member

RESOLUTION AWARDING CONTRACT TO BOND
BLACKTOP, INC., FOR THE MEASURE B PAVEMENT
SLURRY SEAL 2003-04 PROJECT; AND AWARDING
CONTRACT TO DESILVA GATES CONSTRUCTION, LP,
FOR THE MEASURE B PAVEMENT REHABILITATION
2003-04 PROJECT, PROJECT NO. 5168

WHEREAS, by resolution on January 13, 2004, the City Council approved the
plans and specifications for the Measure B Pavement Rehabilitation and Slurry Seal 2003-04
Project, Project No. 5168, and called for two sets of bids to be received on February 17,
2004; and

WHEREAS, on February 17, 2004, six bids were received for the Slurry Seal
portion of the project, Project 5168 ranging from $51,251.50 to 78,854.92; Bond Blacktop,
Inc. of Union City, California submitted the low bid in the amount of $51,251.50, which is
21.2 percent below the Engineer’s Estimate of $65,000; and

WHEREAS, on February 17, 2004, 14 bids were received for the Pavement
Rehabilitation portion of the project, Project 5168, ranging from $519,989 to 684,065.95;
DeSilva Gates Construction, LP of Dublin, California submitted the low bid in the amount of
$519,989 which is 23.5 percent below the Engineer’s Estimate of $680,000; and

WHEREAS, the project is categorically exempt from environmental review
under the California Environmental Quality Act.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of
Hayward that Bond Blacktop, Inc., is hereby awarded the contract for the Measure B
Pavement Slurry Seal 2003-04 Project, Project No. 5168, in accordance with the plans and
specifications adopted therefor and on file in the office of the City Clerk of the City of
Hayward at and for the price named and stated in the bid of the hereinabove specified bidder,
and all other bids are hereby rejected.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Hayward that
DeSilva Gates Construction, LP, is hereby awarded the contract for the Measure B Pavement
Rehabilitation Project, Project No. 5168, in accordance with the plans and specifications
adopted therefor and on file in the office of the City Clerk of the City of Hayward at and for
the price named and stated in the bid of the hereinabove specified bidder, and all other bids are
hereby rejected.



BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the City Manager is hereby authorized and
directed to execute agreements with Bond Blacktop, Inc., for the award of the Measure B
Pavement Slurry Seal 2003-04 contract on behalf of the City of Hayward, in an amount not to
exceed $51,251.50, and with DeSilva Gates Construction, LP, for the award of the Measure B
Pavement Rehabilitation 2003-04 contract on behalf of the City of Hayward, in an amount not
to exceed $519,989, in a form to be approved by the City Attorney.

IN COUNCIL, HAYWARD, CALIFORNIA , 2004

ADOPTED BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE:

AYES: COUNCIL MEMBERS: Jimenez, Hilson, Rodriquez, Ward, Dowling, Henson
MAYOR: Cooper

NOES: COUNCIL MEMBERS: None
ABSTAIN: COUNCIL MEMBERS: None
ABSENT: COUNCIL MEMBERS: None

ATTEST:
City Clerk of the City of Hayward

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

City Attorney of the City of Hayward

Page 2 of Resolution No. 04-



